
JUDGING SCHEDULE 
COBEQUID DOG CLUB + CAVALIER 

SPEC 
4/29/2023-4/30/2023 

Don Henderson Memorial Sportsplex, 
Brookfield, NS 

 

 

 

COBEQUID DOG CLUB 
Sunday, April 30, 2023 

Show: #3 

 

 
Group 4 - Terriers 

 

Ring: _1__    Judge: Stewart Dankner 
Time: __8 :00____ 
3 Irish Terrier                                 0-1-1-1 
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier                    0-0-0-1 
1 Bedlington Terrier                            0-0-1-0 
3 Border Terrier                                1-1-1-0 
3 Dandie Dinmont Terrier                        2-1-0-0 
1 Fox Terrier (Wire)                            0-0-1-0 
2 Parson Russell Terrier - Misc                 0-2-0-0 
1 Welsh Terrier                                 0-1-0-0 
1 Bull Terrier                                  1-0-0-0 
   

16 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 

Group 6 - Non-Sporting 
 

Ring: _1__    Judge: Stewart Dankner 
Time: __8 :45_____ 
1 Chow Chow                                     1-0-0-0 
2 Keeshond                                      1-1-0-0 
1 Boston Terrier                                1-0-0-0 
7 French Bulldog                                0-5-1-1 
3 Poodle (Miniature)                            1-1-1-0 
1 Schipperke                                    0-0-1-0 
2 Dalmatian                                     2-0-0-0 
6 Poodle (Standard)                             3-2-1-0 
   

23 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 

 
Group 7 - Herding 

 

Ring: _2_    Judge: Wayne Thompson 
Time: __9 :00____ 
2 Puli                                          1-1-0-0 
2 Shetland Sheepdog                             2-0-0-0 
3 Swedish Vallhund                              0-0-1-2 
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan)                        1-1-0-0 
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)                        0-0-0-1 
1 Australian Cattle Dog                         0-1-0-0 
12 Australian Shepherd                           4-6-2-0 

1 Alt 0-1 
1 Bouvier Des Flandres                          1-0-0-0 
1 Collie (Smooth)                               0-0-0-1 
6 German Shepherd                               1-3-1-1 
1 Norwegian Buhund                              0-1-0-0 
1 Old English Sheepdog                          1-0-0-0 
   

33 Dogs 
1 Alt 

Group follows last breed 

 
Group 2 - Hounds 

 

Ring: _2_    Judge: Wayne Thompson 
Time: _8:00___ 
2 Basset Hound                                  1-1-0-0 
2 Whippet                                       0-1-0-1 
1 Beagle                                        1-0-0-0 
6 Dachshund (MLH)                               0-1-2-3 
1 Dachshund (MSH)                               0-1-0-0 
3 Dachshund (SLH)                               2-0-1-0 
1 Afghan Hound                                  0-0-1-0 
1 Borzoi                                        0-1-0-0 
2 Ibizan Hound                                  1-0-0-1 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback                           0-0-0-2 
   

21 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 

Group 1 - Sporting 
 

Ring: _1__    Judge: Ann Ingram 
Time: __9 :45__ 
1 Spaniel (Clumber)                             1-0-0-0 
7 Spaniel (Eng Springer)                        2-4-0-1 
1 Spaniel (Sussex)                              0-0-0-1 
2 Spaniel (Am. Cocker)                          1-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (Eng Cocker)                          0-1-1-0 
1 Griffon (WH Pointer)                          1-0-0-0 
5 Pointer (GSH)                                 1-3-0-1 
5 Retriever (Curly-Coated)                      1-3-1-0 
1 Retriever (Flat-Coated)                       1-0-0-0 
15 Retriever (Golden)                            5-4-5-1 
6 Retriever (Labrador)                          1-2-3-0 
5 Retriever (NSDT)                              0-1-3-1 
1 Setter (English)                              1-0-0-0 
1 Setter (Irish Red & White)                    0-0-1-0 
1 Setter (Irish)                                0-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (Irish Water)                         1-1-0-0 
3 Vizsla (Smooth)                               0-3-0-0 
1 Weimaraner                                    1-0-0-0 
   

60 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 

 
 

Ring: _2__    Judge: Frank Kane 
Time: following Herding group 
1 Akita                                         0-1-0-0 
3 Alaskan Malamute                              0-0-2-1 
1 Boxer                                         0-0-0-1 
2 Bullmastiff                                   1-0-1-0 
1 Dogue De Bordeaux - Misc                      0-1-0-0 
1 Great Dane                                    0-0-0-1 
2 Samoyed                                       1-1-0-0 
   

13 Dogs 
 

Group 3 - Working 
 

Ring: _2__    Judge: Douglas  Anderson 
Time:  following Samoyed judging__ 
2 Siberian Husky                                1-1-0-0 
   

2 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 

  



Group 5 - Toys 

Ring: _2__    Judge: Douglas  Anderson 
Time: following Working group__ 
9 Cavalier KC Spaniel                           2-4-1-2 
2 Chinese Crested                               0-1-1-0 
1 Griffon (Brussels)                            0-0-1-0 
1 Havanese                                      0-1-0-0 
5 Italian Greyhound                             0-0-3-2 
1 Miniature Pinscher                            1-0-0-0 
5 Papillon                                      2-3-0-0 

1 Alt 0-1 
1 Pekingese                                     1-0-0-0 
1 Pomeranian                                    1-0-0-0 
1 Pug                                           0-1-0-0 

2 Alt 1-1 
1 Russkiy Toy - Misc                            1-0-0-0 
1 Toy Manchester Terrier                        0-0-0-1 
1 Yorkshire Terrier                             0-1-0-0 
   

30 Dogs 
3 Alt 

Group follows last breed 

 
BEST IN SHOW 

Ring: _2__    Judge: Douglas  Anderson 

 

BABY PUPPY COMPETITION 
Sunday, April 30, 2023 

 

 

Group 1 - Sporting 
 

Ring: _1__    Judge: Line  Champagne 
Time: _first avalable ring________ 
 
1 Griffon (WH Pointer)                          1-0 
1 Retriever (NSDT)                              0-1 
   

2 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

 
Group 2 - Hounds 

 
1 Dachshund (MLH)                               1-0 
   

1 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

 
Group 3 - Working 

 
1 Bernese Mountain Dog                          0-1 
   

1 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

 
Group 4 - Terriers 

 
1 Bull Terrier (Miniature)                      0-1 
   

1 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

 
Group 5 - Toys 

 
1 Pekingese                                     1-0 
   

1 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

 
BEST BABY PUPPY IN SHOW 

Ring: _1__    Judge: Line  Champagne 

  



COBEQUID DOG CLUB 
Sunday, April 30, 2023 

Show: #4 

 
Group 6 - Non-Sporting 

 

Ring: _1__    Judge: Frank Kane 
Time: __1 :00____ 
1 Chow Chow                                     1-0-0-0 
2 Keeshond                                      1-1-0-0 
1 Boston Terrier                                1-0-0-0 
7 French Bulldog                                0-5-1-1 
3 Poodle (Miniature)                            1-1-1-0 
1 Schipperke                                    0-0-1-0 
2 Dalmatian                                     2-0-0-0 
6 Poodle (Standard)                             3-2-1-0 
   

23 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 
 

Group 1 - Sporting 
 

Ring: _1__    Judge: Douglas  Anderson 
Time: __1 :55_____ 
1 Spaniel (Clumber)                             1-0-0-0 
5 Spaniel (Eng Springer)                        2-3-0-0 
2 Spaniel (Am. Cocker)                          1-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (Eng Cocker)                          0-1-1-0 
1 Griffon (WH Pointer)                          1-0-0-0 
5 Pointer (GSH)                                 1-3-0-1 
5 Retriever (Curly-Coated)                      1-3-1-0 
1 Retriever (Flat-Coated)                       1-0-0-0 
15 Retriever (Golden)                            5-4-5-1 
5 Retriever (Labrador)                          1-2-2-0 
5 Retriever (NSDT)                              0-1-3-1 
1 Setter (English)                              1-0-0-0 
1 Setter (Irish Red & White)                    0-0-1-0 
1 Setter (Irish)                                0-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (Irish Water)                         1-1-0-0 
3 Vizsla (Smooth)                               0-3-0-0 
1 Weimaraner                                    1-0-0-0 
   

56 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 

 
Group 2 - Hounds 

 

Ring: _2__    Judge: Stewart Dankner 
Time: __1 :00___ 
2 Basset Hound                                  1-1-0-0 
2 Whippet                                       0-1-0-1 
1 Beagle                                        1-0-0-0 
6 Dachshund (MLH)                               0-1-2-3 
1 Dachshund (MSH)                               0-1-0-0 
4 Dachshund (SLH)                               2-0-1-1 
3 Afghan Hound                                  1-1-1-0 
1 Borzoi                                        0-1-0-0 
2 Ibizan Hound                                  1-0-0-1 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback                           0-0-0-2 
   

24 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 

 
Group 7 - Herding 

 

Ring: _2__    Judge: Stewart Dankner 
Time: _2 :00______ 
2 Puli                                          1-1-0-0 
2 Shetland Sheepdog                             2-0-0-0 
3 Swedish Vallhund                              0-0-1-2 
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan)                        1-1-0-0 
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)                        0-0-0-1 
1 Australian Cattle Dog                         0-1-0-0 
12 Australian Shepherd                           4-6-2-0 

1 Alt 0-1 
1 Bouvier Des Flandres                          1-0-0-0 
1 Collie (Smooth)                               0-0-0-1 
5 German Shepherd                               1-2-1-1 
1 Norwegian Buhund                              0-1-0-0 
1 Old English Sheepdog                          1-0-0-0 
   

32 Dogs 
1 Alt 

Group follows last breed 

 
Group 3 - Working 

 

Ring: _2__    Judge: Wayne Thompson 
Time: _following Herding group__ 
1 Akita                                         0-1-0-0 
3 Alaskan Malamute                              0-0-2-1 
1 Boxer                                         0-0-0-1 
2 Bullmastiff                                   1-0-1-0 
1 Dogue De Bordeaux - Misc                      0-1-0-0 
1 Great Dane                                    0-0-0-1 
2 Samoyed                                       1-1-0-0 
2 Siberian Husky                                1-1-0-0 
   

13 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 

 
Group 5 - Toys 

 

Ring: _2__    Judge: Wayne Thompson 
Time: Following Working group 
9 Cavalier KC Spaniel                           1-4-2-2 
2 Chinese Crested                               0-1-1-0 
1 Griffon (Brussels)                            0-0-1-0 
1 Havanese                                      0-1-0-0 
5 Italian Greyhound                             0-1-2-2 
1 Miniature Pinscher                            1-0-0-0 
6 Papillon                                      2-4-0-0 
1 Pekingese                                     1-0-0-0 
1 Pomeranian                                    1-0-0-0 
1 Pug                                           0-1-0-0 

1 Alt 1-0 
1 Russkiy Toy - Misc                            1-0-0-0 
1 Toy Manchester Terrier                        0-0-0-1 
1 Yorkshire Terrier                             0-1-0-0 
   

31 Dogs 
1 Alt 

Group follows last breed 

  



Group 4 - Terriers 
 

Ring: _1_    Judge: Ann Ingram 
Time: Time: Following Sporting group 
 
3 Irish Terrier                                 0-1-1-1 
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten                           0-1-0-0 
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier                    0-0-0-1 
1 Bedlington Terrier                            0-0-1-0 
3 Border Terrier                                1-1-1-0 
3 Dandie Dinmont Terrier                        2-1-0-0 
1 Fox Terrier (Wire)                            0-0-1-0 
2 Parson Russell Terrier - Misc                 0-2-0-0 
1 Welsh Terrier                                 0-1-0-0 
3 Bull Terrier                                  2-1-0-0 
   

19 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 
   

23 Dogs 
 

Group follows last breed 

 
BEST IN SHOW 

Ring: _1__    Judge: Ann Ingram 

  



  
  Sat Sat Sun Sun 
 Group 1   59   57   60   56 
 Group 2   22   21   21   24 
 Group 3   16   18   13   13 
 Group 4   17   16   16   19 
 Group 5   28   33   30   31 
 Group 6   20   18   23   23 
 Group 7   36   34   33   32 
 
   198  197  196  198 
 
 
  Sat Sun 
 Group 1    0    0 
 Group 2    0    0 
 Group 3    0    0 
 Group 4    0    0 
 Group 5    0    0 
 Group 6    0    0 
 Group 7    0    0 
 Group 10    0    0 
     0    0 
 
 
  Sat Sat Sun Sun 
 
 Brace 0 0 0 0 
 Veterans 0 0 0 0 
 Sweeps 0 0 0 0 
 Specialties 16 0 0 0 
 Baby Puppy 8 0 6 0 
 Altered 2 3 4 2 
 Limited Shows 0 0 0 0 
 TOTALS: 224 200 206 200



 


